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(c ) Accord in g to the in form ation urnished by the State Government, he State Government are conducting legotiations for setting up a cement ilant, a newsprint paper plant and a ilant for the manufacture of pharma-
eulical drugs, which could itili'je ]o-
aj medicinal herbs. The State Governnent have recently announced their wlicy which gives top priority to iroinotion of industries based on local es&urces.
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Silent Valley Projsct and Hydro-Electric Projects in Kerala

*;il9. SHRI GEORGE MATHEW:
Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) what is the delay in giving sanction to the Silent Valley Project in Kerala; and

(b) how many more hydro-electric projects are under the consideration of Central and State Governments in Kerala at different levels?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN): (a)
The Silent Valley Project was originally sanctioned by the Planning Com-
misision in February, 1973 at an estimated cost of Rs. 2448 lakhs. Subsequently the Government of Kerala suggested certain modifications in regard to the scope and design of the Project. The revised project estimate has been received by the Centra] Electricity Authority from the State authorities iu October, 1977.
The Department of Science and Technology have also raised certain ecological issues which are also under examination along with the revised project estimates.

(b) Besides Idukki Stage III, Idamalayar and Kakkad Hydro-Electric Projects which are already under construction, the Kerala State authorities have sent project reports in respect of the following two schemes to the Central Electricity Authority: —

(i) Kerala-Pandiyar-Punnapuzha Hydro-Electric Scheme;
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(ii) Kuttiyadi augmentation (multipurpose) Scheme'.

Medium of Examinatioii for N.D.A. and other Competitioiis

•320. SHRI RAMAN AND TIWARY:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether English is the medium for answering question papers for various competitive examinations held by the U.P.S.C. particularly for I.A.S. and N.D.A.;

(b) whether the examinations, particularly for N.D.A., are taken by the students within the age group of 16 years and 17A years and that the boys of farmer? and poor people studying in schools other than Public Schools cannot answer the question papers through English medium as efficiently as the boys of Public
Schools;

(c) if so, whether Government propose to introduce Hindi as a medium of examination particularly for N.D.A. keeping in view the above facts; and

(d) if not, the reasons for continuing this discriminatory attitude and inequality in opportunities?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI S. D. PATIL); (a) to (d ). A
Statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No.
LT-1291/77].

Exploitation of Tribals and Adivasis by money-lenders

*321. SHRI SURENDRA BIKRAM:
Will the Ministe:r of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are taking any steps to protect Tribals and Adivasis from exploitation by moneylenders; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI CHARAN SINGH): (a) and (b ). The prevention of exploitation of the tribals has been f?iven a very high priority. Various legislative measures exist in the States to-
protect the tribals from extortion by money-lenders. In addition, in order to provide alternative channel of credit to the tribals, large size Multipurpose Societies (LAMPS) have been organised to cover bulk of the tribal areas in Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Gujarat, Karnataka, Madhya-Pradesh, Maharashtra, Orissa, Rajasthan and Kerala. Steps have also been taken to enable the tribals to take advantage of soft loans from Commercial Banks at an interest rate of 4 per cent per annum under the differential rates of interest Scheme.
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